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Chap. 185J _· _ .. :iXl~fL An Act to appropriat(a cel'lninj[sum of~money to Charles Weed. 

~ -· Tlie People of the State of lVisconsin rep1·esented in Senate 
~und Assembly do enact as follows: . 
c SECTION 1. The1:e is hereby appropriated to Charlei'i Weed 
f the sum of twenty-four dollars, in full pay and compensation 

!
'for furnishing two Blank Books, of eight quires each, for the 
J ourna.ls of the present session qf the Legislature, to be pa.id 
out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated. 

~ .. :.. . _ FREDERICK W. HORN, 
J Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
~ 'L t. Governor and President of the Senate. 
~·.~~~Appoved, March 11th, 1 851. 

tt NELSON DEWEY.~ 
1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Chap.186 -~~-2~~~"..!i~pprop;:!,:!_t~}!? Gra~t Coiln~/the) sumof monc,}]~!·ein name~ ......_ 
,•, . .-,,....~~-·-·- ' ' "" 

f Tlte People of tlie State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
i und A ssembly, do eriiact as fa llows : 

.1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to be paid out of 
(any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to . the 
, county of Grant, the sum of one hundred and thirty-five dol­
lars and thirty-three cents, the same being in full of the amounts 
overpaid by said county into the State Treasury for thE' years 
one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, ::md eighteen hun­
dred and fifty, in consequence of double assessments for three 
year~. 

, . .,FREDERICK W. HORN. 
[5_'..:--;-~~·~ : _ Spectlcer of the Assembly. 

,1. - ,,, i::iAMUEL W. BEALL, 
i'~-c::::.-. Lt. Govern~ · and President of the Senate . 

Approved, Ms,rch 11th, 1851. 
NELSON DE\rVEY. 

Chap. 1 87 , fol;';'. An Act relating fo)l!e Militia. 

The People qf tlte State of Wisconsin repi·esentecl in Senate 
ancl Assernbly , clo enact as follows: 

Governortoap- SECTION 1. The Commander-in-chief of the Militia of this 
gr;~t General State shall appoint the General Staff, and for the purpose of 

enumeration and enrollment of the militia; the State of Wis· 
cousin shall be divided and organised into mi)itary divisions, 
brigades, regimen~s, battalions and companies, as follows, to 

Military Divis~ wit: First division-The counties of Milwaukee, 1N aukcsha, 
ions. i h.~.~ Racine, Kenosha, Walworth and Jefferson. Second division-
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The counties -of Dane, Rock, Greene, Iowa, ; Lafayette and 
Grant, ' Third division-The counties of Dodge, Columbia, 
:Marquette, Waushara, Fon·du Lac, Sheboygan and Washing­
ton. Fourth division-The counties of Winnebago, Calumet, 
Manitowoc, Brown, Utagamie, Waupacca and Door. Fifth Di­
vision-The counties df Crawford, Richland, Sauk, Adams, 
Portage, Marathon, Chippeway, St. Croix, La Pointe, Bad Ax, 
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La Crosse and Oconto. _ 
SEC: 2. Each division sh~ll be ~ivide~ ~~d organised irito Brig~~~~s.io1~!Y two bngades as follows, to wit : First dms10n-the counties 

of Milwaukee, :"vVaukesha and J e:fferson, shall constitute the first ~ 
brigade. The counties of Racine, Kenosha and Walworth 
shall constitute the second brigade. Second division-The 
counties of Dane, Rock and Greene shall constitute the first 
brigade. The counties <if Iowa, Lafayette and Grant shall 
constitute the second brigade. 'l'hircl division-The counties 
of Dodge, Columbia, Marquette and Waushara shall constitute 
the first brigade. The counties of Fond du Lac, Sheboygan 
and Washington shall constitute the second brigade. Fourth 
division-The counties of "Winnebago, Calumet, vYaupacca and 
Manitowoc shall constitute the first brigade. 'l'he counties of 
Brown, Utagamie and Door shall constitute the second brig-
ade. Fifth division-The counties of Crawford, Richland, Sauk 
and Adctms shall constitute the first brigade. ~rhe counties 
of Portage, Marathon, Chippeway, St. Croix, La Pointe, Bad 
Ax, I1a Crosse and Oconto shall constitute the second brigade . . 

SEC. 3. Each brigade shall be divided and organised into as pivision by reg . 

mauy regiments as there are counties within its bounds; each t~i'~~~ - und bat . 

county con-sti Gutiug a regimental command> except wherein sep-
arate batta.Jions are herein_ .provided for. 

SEC. 4. The counties of Marat4on, Chippewa, St. Croix, 
La Pointe, Bad Ax, La Crosse, Oconto ; Waushara, and Wau­
pacca shall each constitute a separate battalion. 

SEC. 5. Each county shall be divided and organised into Div!sion of com 
companies as follow, to wit: Each town in each county as organ- pames. 
ised under the . town syst~m oE government shall constitute a 
separate company beat. 

SEC. 6. The said divisions, bi;igacles, regiments, battalions, !l'lilittaryb Divis-. · . ions o e gov-
and compames shall be officered and commanded m all respects erned b~milltta 
. ~ . . l h . . f th 1 t f c laws of u s. m comorm1ty wit 1 t e prov1sions o e severa ac s o on- · 
gress of May eight, st;Jventeen hundred and ninety-two, and of 
April twenty, eighteen hundred_ and sixteen, entitled "An Act 
more e:ffectuaUy to provide for the national defence by estab-
lishing an uniform militia throughout the United States." 

SEc. 7. The Governor shall appoint and commission all of the1 G~vetrnor to apf-
:ffi • h ' cl l' · · · b · l · t b tt l' pom pi•oper 0 

• proper o cers m t e sa1 c ivis1ons, ngac es,regimen s, a a ions licers. 
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Proviso. fl ' and companies, according to their respective ranks: Brovided, 
that "commanders of divisions, of brigades •· and regiments inay 
select the staff officers of their respective commands. 

· Persons to be SEC, 8. Every free, able-bodied white ·male person who has 
enrolled. resided within this State one month, and is between 'the ages 

of eighteen and forty-five, shall ·be enrolled in the militia of; this 
Proviso! State: ' Provided, that exemptions from the perfo1·mance of 

militia duty may be granted, as hereafter provided by law. 

t
'fofwn _Ahss

0
.e
1
s.sor SEc. 9. Itshall be the duty of the town Assessor in eacll'town 

o urms erk , . 
01. superyi_s?rs, m each county, as orgamsecl under the town system of govern-
~~~~mihh~ ment, on or before the first Monday of July annually, to make out 

and return into t.he office of the Clerk of the board of Supervisors 
of the county, a list of the names of all free able-bodied white 
male persons between the ages of eighteen and forty-five, who 
have resided for the term of one month within the bounds of 
said town, which list shall he separate from his assessment list, 
and shall be headed "Militia List;" for which service such as­
sessor shall receive the sum of one cent for each person so by 
him returned on said list, to be paid in like manner as other 
services of such Assessor are paid. · 

commanders ot SEC. 10. It shall he the duty of the several commanders of 
re"iment.< to . . !.' 
ma~e ieturns to each regiment and separate battalion, on or beiore the first day 
!~1~tant Gen- of November annually to make out a separate roll of each com-

pany within the bounds of such regiment or separate battalion, 
which roll shall be copied and taken from the several returns of 
the town Assessm·s made as aforesaid ; which said company 
rolls so made out shall be returned by such commanding officers, 
and separate. battalions within one month thereafter to the Ad­
jutant General, certified by such commanding officer to be the 
several rolls of the companies of militia within the bounds of 
his command ; and any neglect or failure to perform the said 
duty shall be deemed a vacation of the commission of the officer 
so in default, unless such neglect or failure shall be accounted 
for satisfactorily to the Commander-in-chief. " 

Duty ot Aclju~ SEC. 11. It shall be the duty of the Adjutant General ' to 
tnnt General. ~- receive and distribute all orders from the Governor as Com-

mander-in-Chief of the militia, to the several officers of the 
said militia ; he shall furnish to the several officers of the mili­
tia, all forms and returns connected with a proper di~charge of 
their respective duties, for which forms and returns, together 
with all postage on letters or packages from or to him on sub­
jects connected with military duty he shall be paid out of the 
State treasury on settlement of , his account with the auditor; 
he shall give explanations and information on all matters con­
nected with military duty to all milita officers whenever requir­
ed by them ; he shall receive and file all returns made to him 
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of the militia, agreeabl1 to law, keep a book constituting. a gen­
eral roster of the militia of the State, noting therein the sever­
al a.Iterations of the bo~ds of divisions, brigades, regiments, 
battalions and companies, and their respective numbers, as 
they may from time to time occur ; he shall annually make a 
detailed report thereof to the Governor, to be submitted to the 
legislature, and shall also transmit annually to the proper de­
partment of the general government such returns as are re­
quired by the several act.a of Congress in relation to the militia 
of the United States; he shall instruct the proper officers, of 
the form in which such returns shall be made to him, and shall 
also in the annual report to the Governor particularly designate 
the number of militia. in each brigade and regiment, and the 
number and kind of volunteer corps attached to the ea.me res­
pectively ; he sha.11 also destribute any arms, military stores, 
clothing accoutrement.a, and camp equipage, to the proper offi­
cers when legally required ; he shall deliver to his successor 
his seal of office, and all books and papers belonging to his of-
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fice, and shall receive the sum of three hundred dollars annual- SllarJ. 
Jy as full compensation for all his services. 

SEc. 12. Whenever, according to the returns of the nu-~tz:a8::!or 
merical force of divisions, brigades, regiment.a, battalions or 1ou~ &o , t.o be 

companies, it sha11, in the opinion of the Commander-in-Chief!r0n1:~ ......... 
become necessary to make any alterations in their respective 
bounds either by consolidation, or augmentation, in number in any 
manner whatever, the same shall be effected by general orders, 
and thereafter all officers necessary to be appointed in conf or-
mity wilh such alterations shall be appointed and commissioned 
according to the provisions of section seven of this act. 

SEC. 13. It shall be the duty of the several Captains or V•~ ~ 
commanding officers of each volunteer corps of; infantry, a.rtil- I:it'~., 
lery, riflemen, cavalry, or mounted men, to make return of and General. 

report to the Adjutant General annually, of the respective rolls 
of their companies at the same time that returns are herein re-
quired to be made by the commanding officers of regiments and 
separate battalions. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
Lt. Go11cmor and President of th,, Senate. 

Approved, March 11th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 




